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Schoo l bus of' Public school district may 
pick up schoo l chi ldren i n any rur a l dis­
tricts thru wh ich the bus rou te passes . 

Oc t obe r 3 , 1938 

FILED 

Hon . Barker Davi s 
Prosecut ing At tor ney 
Lewis County 
Canton , Mi s souri 

Dear Sir: 

'lhls j_s to aclmowl edge your let~er a s f ol low-a: 

"School bus, 0perated by a town school distr i ct 
di strict wh i ch 1-:.as high school , is r ou t -
ed thru two rural school distric ts ad-
join1n · f'ol~ purpose of tran sporting 
h igh ·school pupil s to such high school . 
Rur a l 9u ul ic school s are being main-
tained 1n such r ural districts. Can 
such bus pi cJr up .. ..nd transpor t ·.:u .Jl i c 
schoo l pupils , res~ding i n suCh rur a l 
dis t ric t s , t...> r,ublic school i n town 
operating such bus , without c on sent 
o.r· r t.lr a l distric~, either fre e or f'or 
J: ... i r e?u 

11.rticle Xl , Section 1, of the Consti tution of Mi s souri , pro­
vides us follO\"lS I 

"a general a if1us ion of knowl e dge and 
intelligenee bein essent i al to the pr e­
servat i on of t he r i ght s and l ibert ies of 
t he peopl e, the General As eembly shall 
e s tablish and maintain f r ee public school s 
for the grat uitou s i nstruction of a ll pel­
sons i n t~ i s state 6ebieen t he age s of s x 
and t'Vientzle t.r s ." - --

'1he Supr eme Court of Ui s sour! in Wright v . Bo~rd of Education 
of St . Loui s , 246 s. ~ . 43 , 44 said& 

"In view of the bener· icent rnr pose o£ 
publ i c e ~. cation , i t wa s not a t tempted 
i n t he Con stitut i on (Article II ) to p lace 
any r estr i cti on upon Le ~i ~lative a c t ion 
in r egar d t here to other than an age l imit 
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:
1wi thin wi1ich the ri '"",t t s granted were 
to be enjoyed. 

It i s se en 'Lh{;;.t the Constitut ion J i ves to the General As sem­
oly the right to establish and maintain free public schools 
for persona in thi s sta t e between the a ge s of six and twen• 
ty yeara . The General Assembly in car rying out the mandate 
of the Constitution has e stablished free public schools. 
Laws have been enacted creating rural schools, consolidated 
schools, town and city schools, enlarged school districts, 
and other l aws have been enacted so that no chil d between 
the a~ea of six and twenty year s ha L to do without attending 
school a t public expense. Viliere a pupil resides, in most 
instance&, deter.mines the place where sueh may at t end schoo l 
tree . In other words , if a pupi l resides in a city, su~h 
attends a city sch ool wi thout charge and i f the pl-tce ot 
residence is a rural distric t , then the rural school . How­
ever, a pupil r esi ding 1n a rural district may at ~end school 
in a consolidated or city school d i strict , but i n order to 
do so mus t pay tuit1:on . But if the pupi l att ends school 1n 
the district i n which he r eside s then no tuition c&n ·be ex­
acted from h±m. And if pupil s r e side i n a district 1n which 
no school i s maintained and provision i s made to transport 
such to an adjoinin · di strict, no tui tion fee or trans por ­
tation fee is r equired, because educa tion to them i s f ree 
1n such instance s . Section 20, Laws ot Mo., 1931, page 346. 
Like- wise , if a rural district doe s not main tain a hi gh 
sch ool suclJ pupil s may a t t end an approved high school 1n 
another distric t and the state and rural distric t pay the 
tuition fees . Laws of Mo., 1935, page 351 . Section 18 , 
Laws of Mo ., 1933 , pa ge 388 , permi ts the County Superin­
tendent to assign pupi l s to a more asoessabl e school and no 
tui tion i s r equired of the pupil. 

Section 9207, R. s. l o .~ 1929, reads in part a s followal 

" The Board shall have powe r t o make all 
needful rules and r egulat ions f or the 
organ i zation, grad~g and 80ver ent in 
their school district * * * and may admit 
pupil s not r esiden t s within t he district, 
and pr escribe the tuition f e e t o be paid 
by the same * * * provi de d fur ther, that 
any person paying a s chool tax i n any 
other di strict than tha t i n l'lhich he r e-
sides shall be enti tled t o send his or 
her children to school in the district 
in which such t ax is paid and r eceive 
cred.i t on the amoun t charged for t '.l i tion 
to the extent of such school tax." 
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Therefor e , all school JOard 3 have the power to admit non­
r esident pupil s and pr escribe a tu~ tion f ee for their 
atteudance . However, the right of the schoo l d i s t rict 
to a umit non- resident pupils is purely discre t ionary and 
not mandatory. State ex rel .:urnett v . Sc~l Dist rict 
of City of J ef ferson , e t a l , 74 s. ~. ( 2nd) 30. Also, 
the pupil i s free to choose what school he desir es . to 
a t t end , .i f admitt ance can be had, in any school 1n th• 
sta te. However, the pupi l s mus t a t t end school . Thu s 
a student l iving in Can t on , I1issour1. coul d attend school 
i n '!anton f ree of char ge , bu t coul d a t t end school in St. 
Lo i s , Missour1, i f arrangements wer e made between h im 
and ·the s t . Louis school distri ct. In other words , the 
right of the pupi l to a t tend school 1n a distr i ct o ther 
than thu t of hi s r esidence i s purely between the ~upil 
and the di~trict he s·eeks to a t tend ~chool. The district 
in which he r esides woul~ h~ve no voi~~ 1n the matter if 
the upil ~ants to a t tend a dif f erent school, a e ~e dis­
t rict rtherein he r esi de s woul d not have t o pay any t u i ­
tion if h e a t tended , under such circumstance s , a diff-er ­
en t school . Like-wise, i £ a school hich accepts non­
r esiden t pupil ~ and exacts tuition f ees from tnem de sires 
to transpor t sai d pupils , we do not f i nd any stam te which 
r equires the consent of the district of r esidence 1n order 
for such ar rangement to be made. Therefore , whe ther the 
trunsporting i s f ree or f or hir e ~oe s not enter into con­
sideration. No consent of the rural district i s r equired . 
And, i f the transporti ng is p~p~l s t o a school, either 
f ree or f or hire, such ·does not oame under the Public Ser­
vice Collll!dssion Act. As long a s pupil s ar e t r an sported 
to and from achool re ~ardless of whether they reside 1n 
the distr ict or no t does no t require the consent of the 
dist r i ct , wherein the pupils r eside, i n our opini on, a~ it 
i s a ma tter solely between the pupil s and the school 
a t t ended. 

t e li.ll ewer your question - "Can such bus pick up and t rans• 
por t pu bl ic school pupil s , re sld:ln~ in such rural districts, 
to public school in town oper a t _ng such bus , withou t con­
sent of rural distr ict , eit her free or f or hire" - in the 
af f i rmat i ve, i n ou r opinion . 

Yours very t r uly 

'lYRE ~~. ,uRr1'0N 
.iU ~ l\OV ED: As si stant At t orney General 

J . 1!: . t1'hl LOR 
Ac ting At tor ney General 


